

**IN THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

<p>CANDY BOWLING, <i>et al.</i></p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>MICHAEL DEWINE, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR of the State of Ohio, <i>et al.</i></p> <p>Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No.: 21AP000380</p> <p>On appeal from the Franklin County Common Pleas Court, Case No. 21 CV 04469</p> <p>ACCELERATED CALENDAR</p>
---	---

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Brian D. Flick (0081605)
Marc E. Dann (0039425)
Emily White (0085662)
DANNLAW
15000 Madison Road
Lakewood, OH 44107
(216) 373-0539 telephone
(216) 373-0536 facsimile
notices@dannlaw.com

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)*
*Counsel of Record
ALLISON D. DANIEL (0096186)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Allison.Daniel@OhioAGO.gov

Andrew M. Engel (0047371)
Advocate Attorneys, LLP
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone and Fax: (202) 935-6990
aengel@advocateattorneys.com

Counsel for Appellants

*Counsel for Appellee Ohio
Governor
Mike DeWine*

ERIC A. BAUM (0052534)
Assistant Attorney General
Health and Human Services
Section
One Government Center
Suite 1430
Toledo, Ohio 43604-2664
Rick.Baum@OhioAGO.gov

*Counsel for Appellee Director,
Ohio Department of Job and
Family Services*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	9
A. R.C. 4141.43(I) mandates that the State accept all available federal unemployment benefits for Ohioans.	9
1. FPUC is incorporated into, and administered under, the unemployment compensation provisions of the Social Security Act.	10
2. The language of R.C. 4141.43(I) requires the State to participate in FPUC throughout its entire life.	15
B. The Governor’s power is not unconstrained.	19
1. The State usurped the legislative power reserved to the General Assembly.	19
2. The Governor, as chief executive of the State, is bound by R.C. 4141.43(I).	25
CONCLUSION	28
	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Hutchison</i> , Pulaski County Circuit Court, Case No. 2021-4507 (<i>Order</i> , July 28, 2021)	18
<i>Bailey v. Republic Engineered Steels, Inc.</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 38, 741 N.E.2d 121, 2001-Ohio-236, (citations omitted).	15
<i>D.A. v. Hogan</i> , Maryland Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Case No.24-C-21-002988 (Memorandum Opinion Granting Temporary Restraining Order, July 3, 2021)	17
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 309, 327, 754 N.E.2d 1184, 2001-Ohio-1343, (2001)	21
<i>Hale v. State</i> (1896), 55 Ohio St. 210, 214, 45 N.E. 199, 200	20, 21
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 933 N.E.2d 753, 2010-Ohio-2424, ¶ 39	20
<i>State ex rel. AFSCME v. Taft</i> , 156 Ohio App.3d 37, 804 N.E.2d 88, 2004-Ohio-493, (3rd Dist. 2004)	24
<i>State ex rel. Junk v. Herrick</i> (1923), 107 Ohio St. 611, 621, 140 N.E. 314.	25
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Roundtable v. Taft</i> , 10th Dist. No. 02AP-911, 2003-Ohio-3340, 2003 WL 21470307, at ¶ 25.	25
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Services, L.L.C.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 280, 927 N.E.2d 1092, 2010-Ohio-1029, (2010)	20
<i>T.L. v. Holcomb</i> , Marion Superior Court, Case No. 49D11-2106-PL-020140 (Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Judgment, July 22, 2021)	18
<i>United Steel Workers of America v. Doyle</i> , (1958) 168 Ohio St. 324, 325-26, 328	14

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 635-38 (1952) (Jackson, J., concurring)	22, 23
--	--------

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 9011	3
15 U.S.C. § 9013	3
15 U.S.C. § 9016	3
15 U.S.C. § 9021	5, 6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 9021(d)(1)	13
15 U.S.C. § 9021(f)	3
15 U.S.C. § 9021(g)	13
15 U.S.C. § 9021(g)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 9021(g)(2)(A)	7
15 U.S.C. § 9023	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 9023(i)	6
15 U.S.C. § 9024(a)(4)(A)	13
15 U.S.C. § 9024(b)	5, 13
15 U.S.C. § 9025(d)	13
26 U.S.C. § 3301	11, 14, 17
26 U.S.C. § 3306	6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1101	13, 14, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1105(a)	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1105(c)	6
Pub. Law 116-136	1
Pub. Law 117-2	3

ORC § 121.03	26, 27
ORC § 4141.43(I)	<i>passim</i>
ORC § 4141.45	9, 19, 20, 24
ORC § 4141.46	9, 15, 19
RULES OF PROCEDURE	
App. R. 12(B)	26
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ohio Con. Article II, Section 34	20, 22
ARTICLES	
Edwin Teple, Supplemental Unemployment Benefits, 20 Ohio St. L.J. 583 (1959).	25
